## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT FUNDS THROUGH THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY'S UNITED STATES FIRE ADMINISTRATION FIRE GRANT FOR OBTAINING A LIVE-FIRE MOBILE TRAINING UNIT.

WHEREAS, the Albany City Council at its March 13, 2002, meeting approved, by Resolution No. 4653, the Fire Department to apply for a grant through the Federal Emergency Management Agency's United States Fire Administration for the purpose of obtaining fire training props for its fire training facility; and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department applied for and has been notified of an award of \$212,850 for the purpose of obtaining a live-fire mobile training unit from the Federal Emergency Management Agency's United States Fire Administration; and

WHEREAS, conditions of obtaining this grant include a local match of ten percent.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the City of Albany accepts the Federal Emergency Management Agency's United States Fire Administration grant in the amount of \$212,850 for the purpose of obtaining a live-fire mobile training unit for its fire training program, approves the City of Albany's local match of \$23,650, and authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreements and conditions for their acceptance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following account numbers shall be applied to the grant:

Resources	Debit	Credit
Federal Emergency Management Agency		
05-635-45084	\$212,900	

Requirements 05-635-71016

\$212,900

DATED THIS 9TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2002.

1 Larlette

ATTES Touguell City Recorder Clerk

G:\LORRI\Grants\Fire Act Grant\Fire Grant Award Resolution.dot